6

8

9

10

## **HOUSE BILL No. 2680**

## By Representative Parker

2-7

AN ACT concerning elections; related to voter registration; amending K.S.A. 2017 Supp. 25-2360 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. K.S.A. 2017 Supp. 25-2360 is hereby amended to read as

Section 1. K.S.A. 2017 Supp. 25-2360 is hereby amended to read as follows: 25-2360. The secretary of state shall issue a press release and post a notice on the secretary of state's website notifying the public whenever the online voter registration website is unavailable for a period of 24 hours or more.

- Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2017 Supp. 25-2360 is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.